GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 155.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THIRTY-SEVEN (37) OF CHAPTER SIX (6), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RE-LATING TO THE DEPOSIT OF STATE FUNDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That subdivision two (2), of section thirtyseven (37), of chapter six (6), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), is hereby amended by adding to said subdivision the following words, to-wit: "And the said board of auditors shall have authority to require the said treasurer to call for a new or an additional bond whenever in their opinion it is necessary for the complete protection of all the funds so deposited; but, whenever a new bond is taken under the provisions of this section, the original bond, and the rights and liabilities of the parties thereto, incurred or existing at or prior to the time of the approval and acceptance of such new bond, shall not in any wise be affected or impaired."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

CHAPTER 156.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE SEVERAL STATE INSTITUTIONS THEREIN NAMED FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JULY THIRTY-ONE (31), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), AND THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JULY THIRTY-ONE (31), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-TOUR (1884), AND JULY THIRTY-ONE (31), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the

Additional bonds may be required of banks, when.

Appropriations for 1883. state institutions fund, or that may hereafter be received to the credit of said fund, for the support of the institutions herein named, for the period ending July thirty-one (31), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).

First.—For support of the insane hospital at St. Peter, eighty-seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$87,- Hospital. 750.00).

Second.—For support of the insane hospital at Rochester, . thirty-four thousand six hundred and sixty-five dollars (\$34,-665.00).

Third -For support of the state reform school, twenty- For State Rethree thousand dollars (\$23.000.00).

Fourth.—For deficiency in appropriation of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), for support of reform school, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven dollars and seventy-one cents, (\$1,877.71).

Fifth-For support of the institute for the deaf, dumb and Deaf. Dumb and blind, and the school for idiots and imbeciles, thirty thousand dollars, (\$30,000.00).

Sixth-For support of the state prison, thirty-five thou- state Prison. sand dollars (\$35,000.00).

Seventh.-For support of the state historical society, one Historical thousand dollars (\$1,000.00).

SEC. 2. That the following sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the state for 1884. institutions fund, or that may hereafter be received to the credit of said fund not otherwise appropriated for the support of the institutions hereinafter named, for the fiscal year, ending July thirty-one (31), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884).

First.—For support of the hospital for insane, at St. Peter, First Hospital one hundred and thirty-one thousand six hundred and for insane. twenty-five dollars (\$131,625.00).

Second .- For support of the hospital for insane, at second Hospital Rochester, sixty-two thousand four hundred dollars (\$62,-400.00).

Third.-For support of the institute for the deaf, dumb Deaf, Dumb and and blind, and the school for idiots and imbeciles, fifty-five Blind Institute. thousand dollars (\$55,000.00).

Fourth.-For support of the state reform school, thirtyfive thousand dollars (\$35,000.00).

Fifth.-For support of the state prison, sixty thousand State Prison. dollars (\$60,000.00).

Sixth.-For support of the state historical society, five Historical thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).

Seventh.-For an additional amount besides the income Additional of the permanent university fund, for support of the state state university university, twenty-three thousand dollars (\$23,000.00). SEC 3. That the following sums of money, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from for 1885. any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the state insti-

For first Insans

For Second Insane Hospital.

form School.

Deficiency in State Reform School.

Hlind.

Society.

for Insane.

State Reform School.

society.

for

Appropriations

tutions fund, or that hereafter may be received to the credit of said fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the support of the institutions hereinafter named for the fiscal year endding July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and eightyfive (1885).

First.—For support of the hospital for insane at St. Peter, one hundred and forty-one thousand, three hundred and seventy-five dollars (\$141,375.00).

Second.—For support of the hospital for insane at Rochester, seventy-two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$72,-800.00).

Third.—For support of the deaf, dumb and blind institute, and the school for idiots and imbeciles, sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000 00).

Fourth.—For support of the state prison, sixty-five thousand dollars (\$65,000.00).

Fifth.—For support of the state reform school, thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000.00).

Sixth.—For support of the state historical society, six thousand dollars (\$6,000.00).

Seventh.—For an additional amount besides the income of the permanent university fund for the support of the state university, twenty-three thousand dollars (\$23,000.00).

SEC. 4. The accounting officers of the several institutions herein named (except the state historical society), and of the state university and the several state normal schools, shall make monthly duplicate pay rolls and expense lists showing the name of each person rendering service or furnsihing supplies, the nature of the service and at what rate rendered, the quantity and the kind of supplies furnished, and the amount to which each person is entitled. Said rolls and lists shall be certified to as correct by the accounting officer and one member of the supervising board of each institution, and the said accounting officer shall, on or before the first (1st) day of each month, or within five (5) days thereafter, forward one (1) of said pay rolls and expense lists to the State Auditor.

SEC. 5. Upon receipt of such certified rolls and expense lists, the State Auditor shall examine and approve or reject all or any items included in the same, and within five (5) days after the receipt of said rolls and lists draw warrants for the amounts found due thereon, and forward the same to each institution. *Provided*, that five (5) per cent. additional may be allowed each institution for contingent expenses which shall be properly accounted for on the next monthly statement; and *provided further*, that to the hospitals for the insane at St. Peter and Rochester on an application duly signed by the stewards and local trustees, twenty-five (25) per cent. additional may be allowed on account of current and contingent expenses, which shall be properly accounted for on the next monthly statement.

SEC. 6. All bills or accounts against the said state insti-

First hospital for insaue

Second hospital for insane.

Deaf, dumb and blind institute.

State prison.

State reform school.

Historical Society.

State university

State Auditor to examine items in expense listsother duties.

Five per cent. additional for contingent.

Twenty-five per cent. additional for insane hospital.

tutions, (except the historical society) shall be made out and receipted in duplicate, and on forwarding the pay rolls and expense lists for each month the said accounting offi- Allfouis 'to be cers shall also forward one (1) set of such bills and vouchers ecipted in idafor the preceding month, and shall be compared by the plicate. State Auditor, with the proper pay rolls and lists and filed in his office and preserved for public inspection.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1883.

CHAPTER 157.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY ON HOSPITALS FOR INSANE ACCOUNT, AND FOR THE PURPOSE THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof, as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the State Treasury, belonging to the hereinafter named funds, not otherwiseappropriated, for the following purposes:

First .- For first hospital for insane, to be drawn from the state institutions fund :

For new heating of south wing, and purchase of new boiler, thirteen thousand dollars (\$13,000.00).

For building detached ward, twenty-five thousand dollars, (\$25,000.00).

Second.—For second hospital for insane, to be drawn from the general revenue fund :

For fitting up bakery, and repairs in basement of rear center connection and flagging, three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00)

For lighting hospital, five thousand dollars (\$5,000.09).

For building additional reservoir and extending hydrant system, five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00).

All funds mentioned in the first and second divisions of this section, to be available for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).

Third.-For first hospital for insane, to be drawn from the state institutions fund.

Appropriation to first hospital for insane for 1883.

Appropriations for Second Hospital for Insane for 1888.

Appropriation 1 for first Hos-pital Insane for 1984.

211